## ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL Report Meeting of February 16, 2023

TO: The Honorable Gina Driscoll, Chair, and Members of City Council
FROM: Chris Ballestra, Managing Director, City Development Administration
SUBJECT: To adopt a resolution pursuant to Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G, as amended, establishing Race Days for the 2023 Firestone Grand Prix of St. Petersburg as March 2, 2023 through March 5, 2023, during which Race Zone and Clean Zone regulations and other regulations are in effect.

**EXPLANATION:** Pursuant to the City's Agreement with Green Savoree Racing Promotions, Inc. to produce and conduct an annual automobile race on city streets and public lands, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 702-G in December, 2004, for a racing event under State Statutes, establishing a Race Zone (e.g. areas inside the event) and a Clean Zone (e.g. areas within a one block distance outside of the Race Area). Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G was amended by Ordinance No. 1013-G in March, 2011 to allow City Council to change Race Days by resolution and Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G was amended in March 2015 to allow City Council to establish Race Days by resolution. The proposed resolution, pursuant to Section Three of Ordinance 702-G, as amended, establishes the Race Days for the 2023 Firestone Grand Prix of St. Petersburg to be March 2, 2023 through March 5, 2023, and the Race Days shall begin at 12:01 a.m. on March 2, 2023 and end at midnight on March 5, 2025.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Administration recommends City Council approval of the attached resolution.

**COST/FUNDING INFORMATION: N/A** 

**ATTACHMENTS:** Resolution

**APPROVALS:** 

Administration

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-**

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO А SECTION THREE OF ORDINANCE NO. 702-G, AS AMEMDED, ESTABLISHING RACE DAYS FOR THE 2023 FIRESTONE GRAND PRIX OF ST. PETERSBURG DURING WHICH RACE ZONE AND CLEAN ZONE REGULATIONS AND OTHER REGULATIONS ARE IN PROVIDING AN EFFECT: AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 702-G in December, 2004 which established a Race Zone and a Clean Zone and regulations to be in effect in each during the Grand Prix of St. Petersburg; and

WHEREAS, Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G establishes the Race Days during which these Race Zone and Clean Zone regulations and other regulations shall be in effect; and

WHEREAS, Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G was amended by Ordinance No. 1013-G in March, 2011 to allow City Council to change Race Days by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G was amended in March, 2015 to allow City Council to establish Race Days by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Firestone Grand Prix of St. Petersburg is scheduled for March 2, 2023 through March 5, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that pursuant to Section Three of Ordinance No. 702-G, as amended, the Race Days for the 2023 Firestone Grand Prix of St. Petersburg are hereby established to be March 2, 2023 through March 5, 2023, and the Race Days shall begin at 12:01 a.m. on March 2, 2023 and end at midnight on March 5, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Race Zone and Clean Zone regulations and other regulations shall be in effect as set forth in Ordinance No. 702-G, as amended.

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

LEGAL: 102841

ADMINISTRATION:

MAD Q. Sof

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: A Resolution approving a Sixth Amendment to the Architect/Engineering Agreement dated February 19, 2019, as amended, between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Stantec Architecture, Inc. ("A/E") for A/E to provide (i) additional updates and program review related to Phase I - Masterplan and Space Needs Assessment for Public Works, (ii) additional construction administration services related to Phase 2: Building 1: New Water Resources Lab, and (iii) full design services related to Phase 3 - Building 1: Fleet Fuel and Vehicle Wash Facility for the Public Works Facility Masterplan, Space Needs Assessment and Related Design and Construction Administration Services Project in an amount not to exceed \$348,635; providing that the total Contract amount shall not exceed \$1,362,355; authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute the Sixth Amendment and all other necessary documents: approving a transfer in the amount of \$120,475 from the unappropriated balance of the Fleet Operating Fund (5001) to the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) to provide additional funding for this amendment; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$120,475 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfer, to the Fleet Facility Master Plan Project (ECID Project No. 17229-119; Oracle No.16672); and providing an effective date. Please scroll down to view the backup material.